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Scheme 1.

Elemental Analysis 
C% H% N% Compound 

No. R 
Molecular 
Formula 

(Mol.mass.) 

LC-MS 
Data 

M.P.* 
oC 

Yield 
% Calcd. 

(Found) 
Calcd. 

(Found) 
Calcd. 

(Found) 

2a H 
C12H14N2O3 

(228) 
245 

94- 
96 

72 
63.15 
(63.1) 

6.14 
(6.1) 

12.28 
(12.2) 

2b 2-Me 
C13H16N2O3 

(242) 
260 

98- 
99 

80 
64.46 
(64.4) 

6.61 
(6.6) 

11.57 
(11.4) 

2c 4-Cl 
C12H13N2O3Cl 

(268.5) 
281 

112-
115 

76 
53.63 
(53.6) 

4.84 
(4.8) 

10.42 
(10.3) 

2d 4-Br 
C12H13N2O3Br 

(313) 
324 

114-
117 

82 
46.00 
(45.9) 

4.15 
(4.1) 

8.94 
(8.8) 

2e 4-NO2 
C12H13N3O5 

(279) 
297 

82- 
84 

65 
51.61 
(51.5) 

4.65 
(4.6) 

15.05 
(14.9) 

2f 
2,4-Dinitro 

 
C12H12N4O7 

(324) 339 
118-
120 66 

44.44 
(44.4) 

3.70 
(3.6) 

17.28 
(17.2) 

2g 
2,4-

Dichloro-6-
Nitro 

C12H11N3O5Cl2 

(348) 364 
126-
128 

77 
41.37 
(41.3) 

3.16 
(3.1) 

12.06 
(11.9) 

2h 
2,4,6-

Tribromo 
C12H11N2O3Br3 

(471) 
492 

122-
125 

84 
30.57 
(30.5) 

2.33 
(2.3) 

5.94 
(5.8) 
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Elemental Analysis 
C% H% N% Compound 

No. 
R 

Molecular 
Formula 

LC-
MS 
Data 

M.P.* 
oC 

Yield 
% Calcd. 

(Found) 
Calcd. 

(Found) 
Calcd. 

(Found) 

4a H 
C15H13N4O2 

(281) 
290.5 

152-
154 

62 
64.05 
(64.0) 

4.62 
(4.6) 

19.92 
(19.8) 

4b 2-Me 
C16H15N4O2 

(295) 
302.5 

157-
159 

64 
65.08 
(64.9) 

5.08 
(4.9) 

18.98 
(18.9) 

4c 
4-Cl 
 

C15H12N4O2Cl 
(315.5) 

336 
168-
172 

57 
57.05 
(57.0) 

3.80 
(3.8) 

17.74 
(17.7) 

4d 
4-Br 
 

C15H12N4O2Br 
(360) 

382 
171-
173 

54 
50.00 
(49.9) 

3.33 
(3.2) 

15.55 
(15.5) 

4e 
4-NO2 

 
C15H12N5O4 

(326) 345 
165-
168 53 

55.21 
(55.2) 

3.68 
(3.6) 

21.47 
(21.4) 

4f 
2,4-Dinitro 
 

C15H11N6O6 

(371) 386 
156-
158 59 

48.51 
(48.4) 

2.96 
(2.9) 

22.64 
(22.6) 

4g 
2,4-Dichloro-
6-Nitro 

C15H10N5O4Cl2 

(395) 
418 

173-
175 

60 
45.56 
(45.5) 

2.53 
(2.5) 

17.72 
(17.6) 

4h 
2,4,6-
Tribromo 
 

C15H10N4O2Br3 

(518) 
537 

169-
171 

59 
34.74 
(34.7) 

1.93 
(1.9) 

10.81 
(10.7) 
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Zone of Inhibition(mm) 
(Activity Index)std 

Gram  +ve Gram -ve 

Compounds 
No. 

Bacillus 
Subtilis 

Staphylococcus 
aureus 

Kllebsiella 
promioe 

Salmonella 
Typhl 

E.coil 

4a 56 
(0.70) 

42 
(0.76) 

50 
(0.57) 

44 
(0.57) 

55 
(0.76) 

4b 51 
(0.64) 

47 
(0.85) 

61 
(0.70) 

55 
(0.72) 

58 
(0.80) 

4c 71 
(0.89) 

48 
(0.87) 

79 
(0.90) 

67 
(0.88) 

63 
(0.87) 

4d 68 
(0.86) 

43 
(0.78) 

78 
(0.89) 

63 
(0.82) 

59 
(0.81) 

4e 55 
(0.69) 

46 
(0.83) 

71 
(0.81) 

43 
(0.56) 

57 
(0.79) 

4f 66 
(0.83) 

44 
(0.80) 

58 
(0.66) 

64 
(0.84) 

56 
(0.77) 

4g 67 
(0.84) 

47 
(0.85) 

75 
(0.86) 

62 
(0.81) 

52 
(0.72) 

4h 70 
(0.88) 

50 
(0.90) 

80 
(0.91) 

66 
(0.86) 

61 
(0.84) 

Tetracycline 79 55 87 76 72 
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  (Activity Index) std = Zone of Inhibition of the sample/ Zone of Inhibition of the standard.
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4a

4b

4c

4d

4e

4f

4g

4h

(�������

���
����

)
������������

������

%�	���	���

������	

)�����	���


����

*"�����

Zone of Inhibition at 1000 ppm (%) 

Compounds 
No. 

Botrydepladia 
Thiobromine 

Nigrosspora 
Sp. 

Penicillium 
Expansum 

Trichothesium 
Sp. 

Rhizopus 
Nigricuns 

4a 60 71 73 55 52 
4b 71 65 61 57 69 
4c 72 78 71 79 74 
4d 65 66 66 68 65 
4e 54 63 53 65 70 
4f 63 58 50 76 58 
4g 71 62 61 59 55 
4h 76 75 72 77 69 
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