SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTIBACTERIAL ACTIVITY OF NOVEL PYRAZOLONE DERIVATIVES

P.J. Shah^{1,2}, B.P. Patel¹, H.S. Patel¹

¹ Department of Chemistry, Sardar Patel University, Vallabh Vidyanagar-388120, Gujarat, India

² Department of Chemistry, Shri A.N.Patel P.G.Institute, Anand-388 001, India

E-mail: purvesh23184@gmail.com

Received 17 September 2010 Accepted 12 May 2012

ABSTRACT

Mannich reaction of various ethyl-2-substituted phenyl hydrazono-3-oxobutyrates (2a-h) with furan-2-carbohydrazide (3) afforded 1-(furan-2-carbonyl)-3-methyl-4-(2-phenyl hydrazono)-1H-pyrazol-5(4H)-one (4a-h). The structures of all these compounds (4a-h) were recognized on the basis of analytical and spectral studies. The newly synthesized compounds were evaluated for their antimicrobial activity against various bacteria and fungi.

Keywords: pyrazole, furan-2-carbohydrazide, antimicrobial activity, spectral studies.

INTRODUCTION

The arylazopyrazoles are generally prepared by combination of aryl-azo-ethyl actoacetate derivatives and hydrazine derivatives [1-6]. Hydrazide and their heterocyclic products exhibit miscellaneous biological activities including antibacterial, antifungicidal, analgesic, antituberculosis, anticancer, antiinflammatory properties [7-21]. The hydrazide containing heterocyclic compounds are widely used in medicine, agriculture and industry. Also pyrazole and its derivatives are particularly interesting because of their potential application in medicinal chemistry as antiperdiferative [22], antiinflammatory [23, 24], antipyretic [24], anticancer [25], antioxidant [26], antifungal [27] and enzyme inhibitory agents [28]. Hence, it was thought of interest to merge both of arylazopyrazole and hydrazide moieties which may enhance the drug activity of compounds to some extent or they might possess some of the above mentioned biological activities. From this point of view, the objective of the present work is to prepare new derivatives of furan carbonylhydrazide containing arylazopyrazole moiety. Hence the present communication comprises the synthesis of 1-(furan-2-carbonyl)-3-methyl-4-(2-phenyl hydrazono)-1H-pyrazol-5(4H)-one (4a-h). The synthetic approach is shown in Scheme 1.

EXPERIMENTAL

Melting points were determined in open capillary tubes and were uncorrected. The IR spectra were recorded in KBr pellets on a Nicolet 400D spectro-meter. ¹H NMR and ¹³C NMR spectra were recorded in DMSO with TMS as internal standard on a Bruker spectrometer at 400 MHz and 100 MHz, respectively. LC-MS of selected samples were taken on LC-MSD-Trap-SL_01046. Purity of compounds was checked by TLC on silica gel plates and the spots were visualized by UV lamp.

Synthesis of ethyl-2-substituted phenyl hydrazono-3-oxobutyrates (2a-h)

Substituted aniline (1a-h) (0.01mole) was dissolved in a mixture of HCl (8 ml) and water (6 ml) and cooled to 0°C in ice bath. A cold aqueous solution of sodium nitrate (0.03 mole) was added to it. The diazonium salt solution was filtered into a cooled solution of

Scheme 1.

(g)2,4-Dichloro-6-Nitro;

(b) 2-CH₃;

(e) 4-Nitro;

ethyl acetoacetate (0.01 mole) and sodium acetate (0.12 mole) in ethanol (50 ml). The resulting solid was washed with water and recrystallized from EtOH/MeOH. IR (KBr, cm⁻¹): 3355-3360 (N-H), 3030-3080 (C-H of Ar.), 2815-2850 (-OCH₂), 2950, 1370 (-CH₂, CH₂), 1620-1640 (C=N), 1695 (C=O ketone),1725 (C=O ester). ¹H NMR $(400MHz, DMSO-d_6, \delta/ppm)$: 1.25 (t, 3H, CH₃), 2.35 (s, 3H, COCH₂), 4.29 (q, 2H, COCH₂),11.62 (s, 1H, NH); (2a): 6.89-7.37 (s, 5H, ArH); (2b): 2.36 (s, 3H, CH₂), 6.74-7.19 (s, 4H, ArH); (2c):7.11-7.26 (s, 4H, ArH); (2d): 6.56-7.38 (s, 4H, ArH); (2e): 7.24-8.08 (s, 4H, ArH); (2f): 8.01-8.92 (s, 3H, ArH); (2g): 8.04-8.20 (s, 2H, ArH); (2h): 7.01-7.08 (s, 2H, ArH). ¹³C -NMR (100MHz, DMSO, δ/ppm):14.2 (CH₂), 62.6 (OCH₂), 27.1 (CH₂), 163.5 (C=O ester),196.4 (C=O), 126.9 (C=N); (2a): 114.6-143.7 (Ar-C); (2b): 17.9 (CH₂), 113.4-142.1 (Ar-C); (2c): 118.2 -130.4 (Ar-C); (2d): 116.9-142.5 (Ar-C); (2e): 113.7-149.5 (Ar-C); (2f): 116.9-139.1 (Ar-C); (2g): 125.1-140.8 (Ar-C); (2h): 109.8-152.7 (Ar-C). The yields, melting points and other characterization data of these compounds are given in Table 1.

Synthesis of 1-(furan-2-carbonyl)-3-methyl-4-(2-phenylhydrazono)-1H-pyrazol-5(4H)-ones (4a-h)

To ethyl-2-substituted phenyl hydrazono-3-oxobutyrate (2a-h) (0.002 mole) dissolved in glacial acetic acid (20 ml), a solution of furan-2-carbohydrazide (3) (0.002 mole) in 25 ml of glacial acetic acid was added and the mixture was refluxed 10-12 h. It was

Table 1. Physical and Analytical Data of the Compounds Synthesized (2a-h).

(c) 4-Cl;

(f) 2,4-Dinitro;

(h)2,4,6-tribromo.

	R	Molecular	LC-MS	M.P.*	Yield	Elemental Analysis		
Compound						C%	Н%	N%
No.	K	Formula (Mol.mass.)	Data	°C	%	Calcd.	Calcd.	Calcd.
		(WOLIII ass.)				(Found)	(Found)	(Found)
2a	Н	$C_{12}H_{14}N_2O_3$	245	94-	72	63.15	6.14	12.28
2a	11	(228)	243	96	12	(63.1)	(6.1)	(12.2)
2b	2-Me	$C_{13}H_{16}N_2O_3$	260	98-	80	64.46	6.61	11.57
20	Z-IVIC	(242)	200	99	(64.4)	(6.6)	(11.4)	
2c	4-Cl	$C_{12}H_{13}N_2O_3Cl$	- " /XI	112-	76	53.63	4.84	10.42
20		(268.5)		115		(53.6)	(4.8)	(10.3)
2d	4-Br	$C_{12}H_{13}N_2O_3Br$	324	114- 82	46.00	4.15	8.94	
20	∓ -D1	(313)	324	117	02	(45.9)	(4.1)	(8.8)
2e	4-NO ₂	$C_{12}H_{13}N_3O_5$	O ₅ 297	82-	65	51.61	4.65	15.05
20	4 1102	(279)		84		(51.5)	(4.6)	(14.9)
2f	2,4-Dinitro	$C_{12}H_{12}N_4O_7$	339	118-	66	44.44	3.70	17.28
21		(324)	337	120		(44.4)	(3.6)	(17.2)
	2,4-	C ₁₂ H ₁₁ N ₃ O ₅ Cl ₂		126-		41.37	3.16	12.06
2g	Dichloro-6-	(348)	364	128	77	(41.3)	(3.1)	(11.9)
	Nitro	(340)		120		` '	` ′	` ′
2h	2,4,6-	$C_{12}H_{11}N_2O_3Br_3$	492	122-	84	30.57	2.33	5.94
	Tribromo	(471)		125		(30.5)	(2.3)	(5.8)

^{*} Uncorrected

Where,R=(a) 4-H;

(d) 4-Br;

	R	Molecular Formula	LC- MS Data	M.P.* °C	Yield %	Elemental Analysis		
Compound No.						C%	Н%	N%
						Calcd.	Calcd.	Calcd.
						(Found)	(Found)	(Found)
4a	Н	$\begin{pmatrix} C_{15}H_{13}N_4O_2 \\ (281) \end{pmatrix}$ 290	290.5	152-	62	64.05	4.62	19.92
			250.5	154		(64.0)	(4.6)	(19.8)
4b	2-Me	C ₁₆ H ₁₅ N ₄ O ₂ (295)	302.5	157-	64	65.08	5.08	18.98
-10			302.3	159		(64.9)	(4.9)	(18.9)
4c	4-Cl	$C_{15}H_{12}N_4O_2Cl$	336	168-	57	57.05	3.80	17.74
-10		(315.5)	330	172	37	(57.0)	(3.8)	(17.7)
4d	4-Br	$C_{15}H_{12}N_4O_2Br$	382	171-	54	50.00	3.33	15.55
-10		(360)		173		(49.9)	(3.2)	(15.5)
4e	4-NO ₂	$C_{15}H_{12}N_5O_4$	1 3/15	165-	53	55.21	3.68	21.47
		(326)		168	(55.2)	(3.6)	(21.4)	
4f	2,4-Dinitro	$C_{15}H_{11}N_6O_6$	386	156-	59	48.51	2.96	22.64
71		(371)		158		(48.4)	(2.9)	(22.6)
4α	2,4-Dichloro-	$C_{15}H_{10}N_5O_4Cl_2$	418	173-	60	45.56	2.53	17.72
4g	6-Nitro	(395)		175		(45.5)	(2.5)	(17.6)
4h		CHN.O.Br.		169-	59	34.74	1.93	10.81
			537	171		(34.7)	(1.9)	(10.7)
		(318)	1			(34.7)	(1.9)	(10.7)

Table 2. Physical and Analytical Data of the Compounds Synthesized (4a-h).

then cooled and allowed to stand overnight. The resulting solid was filtered off dried and crystallized from methanol. IR (KBr, cm⁻¹): 3330 and 3155 (NH), 1624-1640 (C=N), 3030-3088 cm⁻¹ (C-H of Ar.), 2960, 1380 cm⁻¹ (-CH₂), 1692 (C=O ketone), 1640 (C=O amide) and 1165 cm⁻¹ (C-O). ¹H NMR (400MHz, DMSO-d_c, δ/ppm): 2.42 (s, 3H, CH₃), 11.62 (s, 1H, NH); (4a): 6.90-8.92 (s, 9H, ArH); (4b): 2.24 (s, 3H, CH₂), 6.84-8.92 (s, 8H, ArH); (4c): 7.20-8.94 (s, 8H, ArH); (4d): 6.85-8.93 (s, 8H, ArH); (4e): 7.24-8.94 (s, 8H, ArH); (4f): 7.90-8.92 (s, 7H, ArH); (4g): 7.94-8.95 (s, 6H, ArH); (4h): 7.71-8.95 (s, 6H, ArH). ¹³C-NMR (100 MHz, DMSO, δ/ppm): 12.1 (CH₂), 163.5 (-CO amide), 172.4 (-CO ketone), 129.4 (C=N); (4a): 114.2-156.7 (Ar-C); (4b): 17.8 (CH₂), 113.5-156.6 (Ar-C); (4c): 118.4-156.6 (Ar-C); (4d): 117.9-156.5 (Ar-C), (4e): 116.8-159.9 (Ar-C); (4f): 118.1-156.6 (Ar-C); (4g) 125.3-156.8 (Ar-C); (4h): 110.7-156.4 (Ar-C). The yields, melting points and other characterization data of these compounds are given in Table 2.

BIOLOGICAL SCREENING

Antibacterial activities

Antibacterial activities of all the compounds were studied against gram-positive Bacteria (*Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus aurous*) and gram-negative Bacteria (*E. coli*,

Salmonella typhi and Klebsiella promioe) at a concentration of 50 µg/ml by agar cup plate method [29]. Methanol system was used as control in this method. Under similar conditions, using tetracycline as a standard for comparison, we carried out a control experiment. The zone of inhibition was measure in mm (Table 3).

Antifungal activity

The fungicidal activity of all the compounds (4a-h) was studied at 1000 ppm concentration in vitro plant pathogenic organisms listed in Table 4. The antifungal activities of all the samples were measured on each of these plant pathogenic strains on potato dextrose agar (PDA) medium. Such a PDA medium contained potato 200 g, dextrose 20g, agar 20 g and water 1 litre and five days old cultures were employed. The compounds to be tested were suspended (1000 ppm) in a PDA medium and autoclaved at 120°C for 15 min at 15 atm pressure. These mediums were poured into sterile Petri plate and the organisms were inoculated after cooling the Petri plate. The percentage inhabitation for fungi was calculated after 5 days using the formula given below.

Percentage of inhibition = 100(X-Y) / X

where X - area of colony in control plate, Y - area of colony in test plate.

Table 3. Antibacterial Activity of Compounds (4a-h).

Compounds	Zone of Inhibition(mm)							
No.	(Activity Index) ^{std}							
	Gr	am +ve	Gram -ve					
	Bacillus Staphylococcus		Klebsiella	Salmonella	E. coli			
	subtilis	aurous	promioe	typhi				
4 a	56	42	50	44	55			
	(0.70)	(0.76)	(0.57)	(0.57)	(0.76)			
4 b	51	47	61	55	58			
	(0.64)	(0.85)	(0.70)	(0.72)	(0.80)			
4c	71	48	79	67	63			
	(0.89)	(0.87)	(0.90)	(0.88)	(0.87)			
4d	68	43	78	63	59			
	(0.86)	(0.78)	(0.89)	(0.82)	(0.81)			
4e	55	46	71	43	57			
	(0.69)	(0.83)	(0.81)	(0.56)	(0.79)			
4f	66	44	58	64	56			
	(0.83)	(0.80)	(0.66)	(0.84)	(0.77)			
4g	67	47	75	62	52			
	(0.84)	(0.85)	(0.86)	(0.81)	(0.72)			
4h	70	50	80	66	61			
	(0.88)	(0.90)	(0.91)	(0.86)	(0.84)			
Tetracycline	79	55	87	76	72			

(Activity Index) std = Zone of Inhibition of the sample/ Zone of Inhibition of the standard.

The fungicidal activity of all compounds **(4a-h)** are shown in Table 4.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The synthetic approach assumed for the synthesis of intermediate and target compounds is illustrated in the Scheme 1. Condensation of various ethyl-2-substituted phenyl hydrazono-3-oxobutyrate (2a-h) with furan-2-carbohydrazide (3) afforded 1-(furan-2-carbonyl)-3-methyl-4-(2-substituted phenyl hydrazono)-1H-pyrazol-5(4H)-one (4a-h).

The IR spectra of compounds **2a-h** displayed C=N stretching at 1620-1640 cm⁻¹, N-H stretching at 3355-3360 cm⁻¹, C-H of aromatic stretching at 3030-3080 cm⁻¹, C=O of ketone stretching at 1695 and ester C=O stretching at 1725 cm⁻¹. The ¹H NMR shows triplate at δ 1.25 indicating the presence of CH₃ protons. In the aromatic region complex multiplate at δ 6.56-8.92 was observed. The singlet at δ 2.35 indicating the presence of COCH₃ and quartate at δ 4.29 indicating the presence of COCH₂. A broad singlet at δ 11.62 was observed for one NH proton. The ¹³C-NMR shows peak at δ 14.2, 27.1 for CH₃, δ 62.6 for OCH₂, δ 163.5 for ester carbonyl carbon,

Table 4. Antifungal Activity of Compounds (4a-h).

Zone of Inhibition at 1000 ppm (%)							
Compounds	Botrydepladia	Nigrosspora Penicillium		Trichothesium	Rhizopus		
No.	Thiobromine	Sp.	Expansum	Sp.	Nigricuns		
4a	60	71	73	55	52		
4b	71	65	61	57	69		
4c	72	78	71	79	74		
4d	65	66	66	68	65		
4e	54	63	53	65	70		
4f	63	58	50	76	58		
4 g	71	62	61	59	55		
4h	76	75	72	77	69		

196.4 for ketone carbonyl carbon, 126.9 for C=N carbon and 113.4-152.7 for aromatic carbon. The C, H, N analysis data of all compounds are presented in Table 1.

The IR spectra of compounds **4a-h** displayed C=N stretching at 1624-1640 cm⁻¹, N-H stretching at 3330 and 3155 cm⁻¹, C-H of aromatic stretching at 3030-3088 cm⁻¹, C-O of furan at 1165cm⁻¹, C=O of ketone stretching at 1692 cm⁻¹ and amide C=O stretching at 1640 cm⁻¹. The ¹H NMR shows triplate at δ 2.42 indicating the presence of CH₃ protons. In the aromatic region complex multiplate at δ 6.84-8.95 was observed. A broad singlet at δ 11.62 was obsered for one NH proton. The ¹³C NMR shows peak at δ 12.1 for CH₃, δ 163.5 for amide carbonyl, δ 172.4 for ketone carbonyl carbon, δ 129.4 for C=N carbon and δ 110.7-159.9 for aromatic carbon.The C, H, N analysis data of all compounds are presented in Table 2.

The examination of spectra and elemental data reveals that they are consistent with the predicted structure as shown in Scheme 1.The LC-MS data of 4a shows the peak of M^+ ion at 290.5 which is consistent of molecular mass of 4a i.e. 281. All these facts confirm the structures 4a-h.

The examination of antibacterial activity data reveals that the compounds **4c** and **4h** are more active against the gram-positive and gram-negative bacteria, but less active compared to tetracycline. Other compounds were less or moderate active than **4c** and **4h**.

REFERENCES

- M.Amir, R. Agrawal, Synthesis and antibacterial activity of 1-thiocarbamoyl-3-methyl-4-(arylhydrazono)-2-pyrazolin-5-one, J. Indian Chem. Soc., 74, 1997, 154-155.
- A. K.Bhatt, P. R. Shah, H. G. Karadiyya, H.D. Patel, Synthesis and characterization of benzimidazole derivaties and study of their antibacterial and antifungal activities, Oriental J. Chem., 19, 3, 2003, 643-670.
- 3. K. V. Patel, A. Singh, Synthesis, Characterization and Chelating Properties of Benzimidazole-Salicylic Acid Combined Molecule, E-Journal of Chem., **6**, 1, 2009, 281-288.
- 4. A, R. Kartritzky, K. Manju, S.K. Singh, N.K. Meher, Benzotriazole-Mediated Amino-, Amido-, Alkoxyand Alkylthio-alkylation, Tetrahedron, **61**, 2005,

2555-2581.

- A.R. Katritzky, X. Lan, J.Z.Yang, O.V. Denisko, Properties and synthetic utility of N-substituted benzotriazoles, Chem. Rev., 98, 1998, 409-548.
- M. Amir, A. A. Siddiqui, S. Rizwan, Synthesis and Antibacterial Activity of Some New Aryl azopyrazoles, Oriental J. Chem., 19, 3, 2003, 629.
- M.R. Shiradkar, K.K. Murahari, H.R. Gangadasu, T. Suresh, C.C. Kalyan, D. Panchal, R. Kaur, P. Burange, J. Ghogare, V. Mokale, M. Raut, Synthesis of new Sderivatives of clubbed triazolyl thiazole as anti-*Mycobacterium tuberculosis* agents, Bioorg. Med. Chem., 15, 2007, 3997-4008.
- 8. Y. Janin, Antituberculosis drugs: Ten years of research, Bioorg. Med. Chem., **15**, 2007, 2479-2513.
- 9. E. Gursoy, N. Guzeldemirci-Ulusoy, Synthesis and primary cytotoxicity evaluation of new imidazo[2,1-b]thiazole derivatives, Eur. J. Med. Chem., **42**, 2007, 320-326.
- 10. A.K. Mansour, M.M. Eid, N.S.A.M. Khalil, Synthesis and Reactions of Some New Heterocyclic Carbohydrazides and Related Compounds as Potential Anticancer Agents, Molecules, 8, 2003, 744-755.
- K.B. Kaymakcioglu, E.E. Oruc, S. Unsalan, F. Kandemirli, N. Shvets, S. Rollas, D. Anatholy, Synthesis and characterization of novel hydrazide-hydrazones and the study of their structure antituberculosis activity, Eur. J. Med. Chem., 41, 2006, 1253-1261.
- R. Kalsi, M. Shrimali, T.N. Bhalla, J.P. Barthwal, Synthesis and anti-inflammatory activity of indolyl azetidinones, Indian J. Pharm. Sci., 41, 2006, 353-359.
- 13. S. Gemma, G. Kukreja, C. Fattorusso, M. Persico, M. Romano, M. Altarelli, L. Savini, G. Campiani, E. Fattorusso, N. Basilico, Synthesis of N1-arylidene-N2-quinolyl- and N2-acrydinyl hydrazones as potent antimalarial agents active against CQ-resistant P. falciparum strains, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett., 16, 2006, 5384-5388.
- D. Sriram, P. Yogeeswari, K. Madhu, Synthesis and in vitro and in vivo antimycobacterial activity of isonicotinoyl hydrazones, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett., 15, 2005, 4502-4505.
- 15. A. Nayyar, R. Jain, Recent advances in new struc-

- tural classes of anti-tuberculosis agents, Curr. Med. Chem., **12**, 2005, 1873-1886.
- 16. K.B. Bedia, O. Elcin, U. Deda, K. Fatma, S. Nathaly, R. Sevim, A. Dimoglo, Synthesis and characterization of novel hydrazide-hydrazones and the study of their structure antituberculosis, Eur. J. Med. Chem., 41, 2006, 1253-1261.
- 17. A. Walcourt, M. Loyevsky, D.B. Lovejoy, V.R. Gordeuk, D.R. Richardson, Novel aroylhydrazone and thiosemicarbazone iron chelators with anti-malarial activity against chloroquine-resistant and -sensitive parasites, Int. J. Biochem. Cell Biol., 36, 2004, 401-407.
- 18. M.G. Mamolo, V. Falagiani, D. Zampieri, L. Vio, E. Banfi, G. Scialino, Synthesis and antimycobacterial activity of (3,4-diaryl-3H-thiazole-2-ylidene) hydrazide derivatives, Farmaco, 58, 2003, 631-637.
- 19. N. Terzioglu, A. Gursoy, Synthesis and anticancer evaluation of some new hydrazone derivatives of 2,6-dimethylimidazo[2,1-b]-[1,3,4]thiadiazole-5-carbohydrazide, Eur. J. Med. Chem., **38**, 2003, 781-786.
- 20. S.G. Kucukguzel, E.E. Oruc, S. Rollas, F. Sahin, A. Ozbek, Synthesis, characterization and biological activity of novel 4-thiazolidinones, 1,3,4-oxadiazoles and some related compounds, Eur. J. Med. Chem., 37, 2002, 197-206.
- 21. S. Rollas, N. Gulerman, H. Erdeniz, Synthesis and antimicrobial activity of some new hydrazones of 4-fluorobenzoic acid hydrazide and 3-acetyl-2,5-disubstituted-1,3,4-oxadiazolines, Farmaco, 57, 2002, 171-174.
- 22. M.I. El-Gamal, T.B. Sim, J.H. Hong, C. Jung-Hyuck, H.Y. Kyung, O.Chang-Hyun, Synthesis of 1H-pyrazole-1-carboxamide derivatives and their antiproliferative activity against melanoma cell line,

- Arch. Pharm. (Weinheim), 344, 3, 2011, 197-204.
- 23. A.A. Bekhit, M.A. Hayam, A.E. Bekhit, S.A. Bekhit, Synthesis and Biological Evaluation of Novel Pyrazole Derivatives as Anti-Inflammatory Antimicrobial Agents, Medicinal Chemistry, 5, 2, 2009, 103-117.
- 24. A.A. Bekhit, M.A. Hayam, A.E. Bekhit, H. Abdel-Rahman,S.A. Bekhit, Synthesis of some pyrazolyl benzenesulfonamide derivatives as dual anti-inflammatory antimicrobial agents, Journal of Enzyme Inhibition and Medicinal Chemistry, 24, 1, 2009, 296-309.
- 25.G.M. Nitulescu, C. Draghici, A.V. Missir, Synthesis of new pyrazole derivatives and their anticancer evaluation, Eur. J. Med. Chem., 45, 11, 2010, 4914-4919.
- 26. D.M. Martins, B.G. Torres, P.R. Spohr, P. Machado, H.G. Bonacorso, N. Zanatta, M. A.P. Martins, T. Emanuelli, Antioxidant Potential of New Pyrazoline Derivatives to Prevent Oxidative Damage, Basic & Clinical Pharmacology & Toxicology, 104, 2, 2009, 107-112.
- 27. A.K. Culbreath, T.B. Brenneman, R.C. Kemerait, G.G. Hammes, Effect of the new pyrazole carboxamide fungicide penthiopyrad on late leaf spot and stem rot of peanut, Pest Management Science, **65**, 1, 2009, 66-73.
- 28. C.Li, J.K. Dutra, B. Rast, R.M. Crosson, B.J. Morton, G.W. Kirk, K.M. Callaghan, D.A. Koss, A. Shavnya, L.A. Lund, S.B. Seibel, A. Silvia, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett., 14, 2004, 95.
- 29. A.L. Barry, The Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test: Principal and Practices, 4th Edn.; edited by Illuslea and Feger (Philadelphia), 1976, p.180.